approach is chosen here. The question we are trying to answer with the help of LCA is
which binder system would result in less global warming potential (GWP) and have less
environmental impact.

The functional unit (FU) is defined as 1 ton of backfill. Since generic global datasets
are used, the same dataset is used for the three calcined clays. Nonetheless, the distance
of the clay quarry can impact the results. Two transportation scenarios were considered:
Variant 1 with a very close clay quarry (20 km) and Variant 2 with a fair distance of 200
km [18]. The transportation distance for OPC, other SCM, and admixtures is set to 1000
km for both transportation scenarios, based on the remote location of a typical mineral
mine.

Table 3 summarizes the composition of different mixes for 1 ton of backfill. For all
mix designs except MIX OPC, a 78% solid content is considered. In OPC mixtures without
admixture, the solid content is reduced (76% instead of 78%), and the binder content is
increased (7% instead of 5%) to ensure workability and avoid possible blockages during
backfilling.

Table 3. Summary of the different mixes considered for the LCA study.

Mix
Name
Constituents

Mix Design [kg/1 ton CBP]

MIX OPC MIX A MIX B MIX C MIX D

Tailing 706.8 741.0 741.0 741.0 741.0
OPC 53.2 31.2 27.3 13.6 25.3

Calcined clay - 7.8 3.9 15.6 5.8
GGBFS - - 7.8 - -

Limestone - - - 7.8 5.8
Gypsum - - - 1.9 1.9

Water 240.0 218.0 218.0 218.0 218.0
Superplasticizer - 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

2.7. Cost calculations
The raw material cost of clay is considered zero, as in this scenario, it is assumed that

it would be the property of the mine. The transportation cost for 20 km clay is USD
16.5/ton, and the 200 km clay costs USD 29/ton [18]. On top of that, USD 50/ton was added

=

Minerals 2023, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 6 of 15

ꞇ = ꞇ0 + ꞃ   α (1)

for which ꞇ is the shear stress (Pa), ꞇ0 is the yield stress (Pa), ꞃ is the plastic viscosity (Pa.s),
and α is the shear rate (s−1).

2.6. Life cycle assessment (LCA) and global warming potential (GWP)
The cradle-to-gate life cycle assessment (LCA) of the CBP recipes was performed with

the OneClick LCA program using global Ecoinvent 3.8 data. To provide a comprehensive
benchmark against real-case scenarios, we assessed one additional cemented backfill paste
(CBP) formulation. This formulation exclusively features ordinary Portland cement (OPC)
as the binder, without any chemical admixtures. Our primary objective is to vividly

[…]

approach is chosen here. The question we are trying to answer with the help of LCA is
which binder system would result in less global warming potential (GWP) and have less
environmental impact.

The functional unit (FU) is defined as 1 ton of backfill. Since generic global datasets
are used, the same dataset is used for the three calcined clays. Nonetheless, the distance
of the clay quarry can impact the results. Two transportation scenarios were considered:
Variant 1 with a very close clay quarry (20 km) and Variant 2 with a fair distance of 200
km [18]. The transportation distance for OPC, other SCM, and admixtures is set to 1000
km for both transportation scenarios, based on the remote location of a typical mineral
mine.

Table 3 summarizes the composition of different mixes for 1 ton of backfill. For all
mix designs except MIX OPC, a 78% solid content is considered. In OPC mixtures without
admixture, the solid content is reduced (76% instead of 78%), and the binder content is
increased (7% instead of 5%) to ensure workability and avoid possible blockages during
backfilling.

Table 3. Summary of the different mixes considered for the LCA study.

Mix
Name
Constituents

Mix Design [kg/1 ton CBP]

MIX OPC MIX A MIX B MIX C MIX D

Tailing 706.8 741.0 741.0 741.0 741.0
OPC 53.2 31.2 27.3 13.6 25.3

Calcined clay - 7.8 3.9 15.6 5.8
GGBFS - - 7.8 - -

Limestone - - - 7.8 5.8
Gypsum - - - 1.9 1.9

Water 240.0 218.0 218.0 218.0 218.0
Superplasticizer - 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

2.7. Cost calculations
The raw material cost of clay is considered zero, as in this scenario, it is assumed that

it would be the property of the mine. The transportation cost for 20 km clay is USD
16.5/ton, and the 200 km clay costs USD 29/ton [18]. On top of that, USD 50/ton was added

0 +

Minerals 2023, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 6 of 15

ꞇ = ꞇ0 + ꞃ   α (1)

for which ꞇ is the shear stress (Pa), ꞇ0 is the yield stress (Pa), ꞃ is the plastic viscosity (Pa.s),
and α is the shear rate (s−1).

2.6. Life cycle assessment (LCA) and global warming potential (GWP)
The cradle-to-gate life cycle assessment (LCA) of the CBP recipes was performed with

the OneClick LCA program using global Ecoinvent 3.8 data. To provide a comprehensive
benchmark against real-case scenarios, we assessed one additional cemented backfill paste
(CBP) formulation. This formulation exclusively features ordinary Portland cement (OPC)
as the binder, without any chemical admixtures. Our primary objective is to vividly